• Type of transaction: purchase of all the shares owned by the seller in Ontotext JSC with UIC: 20356710; 

• Seller: New Europe Venture Equity El PI / Assignee of the Nevec venture capital fund; 

• Buyer: Sirma Group Holding JSC; 

• Number of shares: 4.187.087 (four million one hundred and eighty seven thousand and eighty seven) of the voting 

shares of Class A1, each with a par value of 1 / one / BGN of the capital of Ontotext JSC representing 100% of the 

shares grade A1 and 26.06% of the company's capital; 

• Purchase price: EUR 4,200,000 (four million two hundred thousand), payable as follows: 

EUR 1,000,000 (EUR 1 million) shall be paid by the Buyer for the end of the Shares, as agreed in the contract; 

EUR 1,000,000 (one million) euro should be paid by Buyer by 30.06.2018; 

EUR 2,200,000 (two million two hundred thousand) euros should be paid within three days after entering the Buyer's 

capital increase in the Commercial Register, but not later than 15 March 2019; 

• Secured Transactions: 

Pledge on 8 195 089 ordinary registered registered shares of the capital of Ontotext AD, UIC 200356710 (the

[...]

offers his shares to the Company for redemption upon termination of the employment relationship between the 

shareholder holding Class A shares and the Company. 

Redemption will take place under the following conditions: 

• The maximum number of shares to be redeemed is 11 068 (eleven thousand and sixty-eight) of the nominal, 
Class A shares; 

• Price: 1/3 of the nominal value of the shares or 3.33 BGN per share. 
• Way of redemption - with a purchase contract.                 

On 23.11.2018 the company successfully finalized the deals. 

- Merger of subsidiaries of the Holding

[...]

- Establishment of a new subsidiary of Sirma Group Holding JSC 

On October 26, 2018, a joint-stock company with the name "SIRMA CI" AD, Sofia, with headquarters in Sofia, district 

"Mladost" and registered office in Sofia, "Mladost" district, "Tsarigradsko shose" № 135, with a capital of 133 000 / one 

hundred and thirty three thousand / BGN, which is formed by cash contributions. The Company's share capital is 

divided into 133 000 ordinary shares, all of them with a nominal value of BGN 1 each and an issue value equal to the 

nominal value. The subject of activity of Sirma SI is:

[...]

- OFFICE № 8 / eight /, located in Sofia, Sofia District Mladost, on the 3rd (third) floor - II (second) office floor, 
in the building of "Tsarigradsko shose - 7 km" Blvd. (one hundred and thirty-five), elevation +7.45 (plus seven forty-
five hundredths) meters, with a built-up area of 176.74 (one hundred and seventy-six whole and seventy four 
hundredths) sq.m, consisting of OFFICE ROOM, : northeast - office №7 (seven), southeast - corridor and staircase, 
southwest - yard, northwest - street, along with 4.631% (four hundred and sixty thirty one thousandth per hundred) 
IDEAL PARTS of the common parts of the building, which, according to a copy of a cadastral map with data from 
CRNI, is a building with identifier 68134.4081.392.1 / sixty-eight thousand one hundred and thirty-four point, four 
thousand eighty-one point, three hundred and ninety two, one, one, along the cadastral map and the cadastral 
registers of Sofia, Sofia, Reg. Sofia-city, approved by Order RD - 18 - 35 / 09.06.2011 of the Executive Director of 
AGKK, with address of the building - Sofia, st.

[...]

with previous plan number: none, old identifier: none, which building is located in a land plot with identifier № 
68134.4081.392, and so ideal shares of the right to build on the yard in which the building was built, the whole of  

which has an area of 3 150 (three thousand one hundred and fifty) square meters, constituting a Regulated Land II-
392 (second assigned for a plot of land number ninety-two) in the 11th (eleven) on the plan of the city of Sofia, (the 
first, assigned for a property number three hundred and ninety-two), street and UPI III-392 (third, assigned for 
property number three hundred and ninety-two ), which, according to a copy of a cadastral map with data from CRNI, 
represents a land property with identifier 68134.4081.392 / sixty-eight thousand one hundred and thirty-four point four 
thousand eighty one point three hundred ninety-two / , on the cadastral map and cadastral registers of Sofia, Sofia, 
Reg. Sofia-city, approved by Order RD - 18 - 35 / 09.06.2011 of the Executive Director of AGKK, with address of the 
property - Sofia, Mladost district, 135 Tsarigradsko shose Blvd. sketch 3161.00 sq.m. / three thousand one hundred 
and sixty one square meters /, with a permanent purpose on the territory: Urbanized, with a permanent use: for 
another type of development, with a number according to the previous plan: 392, district: 11, plot: II, neighbors on the 
land property on sketch: property with identifier № 68134.4081.10, property with identifier № 68134.4081.48, property